## A BILL FOR AN ORDONANCE.

ORDINANCE NO. /7/ .

1.

An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, to enter into a contract in writing on behalf of said City with E. L. Keebler, of Lebanon, Oregon, for the construction of ceftain curbing on Grant Street.

WHEREAS, under authority and in pursuance of the terms of Ordinance No. 165, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, on the 26th day of May, 1914, entitled "An Ordinance providing for the improvement of that part of Grant Street in the City of Lebanon, Ore-

gon, extending from the West curb line of Park Street, Eastward to the City limits", sealed bids for the making of the improvements in said ordinance specified were duly advertised for, and in response to such advertisement and in pursuance of the terms of said ordinance, separate sealed bids were filed for the construction of the concrete curbing not already constructed on the part of said street in said ordinance proposed to be improved; and,

WHEREAS, E. L. Keebler, of Lebanon, Oregon, was the lowest and best bidder for the construction of said curbing whose bid conformed to the requirements of said ordinance and advertisement for bids, and his bid was duly accepted, said bid being thirty cents (\$.30) per lineal foot; Now, Therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, be, and they are hereby, authorized and

Ord. p. 1.

17 38

\*

directed to make, enter into and execute on behalf of said City of Lebanon, a contract in writing with said E. L. Keebler, providing for the furnishing by said E. L. Keebler of all materials, labor and implements for the construction of concrete curbing upon and along both curb lines of Grant Street in said City, from the West curb line of Park Street, East/ward to the City Limity, except where the same has already been constructed by the respective property owners, or contracted for by them prior to June 23rd, 1914. Said contract shall provide that said work shall be done in accordance with the phans and specifications therefor now on file, and at a price of thirty cents (#.30) per lineal foot, and that the work shall be completed by the <u>10th</u> day of <u>Curpust</u>, 1914.

2.

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance concerns the improvement of streets, it is, under Section 52 of the City Charter, deemed to be for the peace, health and safety of the said City, and it shall therefore be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council by unamimous vote, and approved by the Mayor, this <u>4th</u> day of <del>July</del>, 1914.

Piesing

Attest: TV a Elkin

1.1

Recorder.